

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 600-2067

EVAN A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| The Ninth Circuit Erred By Reading The Act To Eliminate Article III's Injury-In-Fact Requirement | 4 |
| A. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance requires reversing the Ninth Circuit's broad construction of the Act..... | 4 |
| B. When Congress <i>does</i> wish to push the boundaries, the Court reasonably expects a clear statement to that effect..... | 7 |
| 1. Clear-statement rules help courts in identifying legislative intent in deli- cate and important areas | 8 |
| 2. Congress would not modify consti- tutional standing requirements with- out a clear statement..... | 11 |
| 3. Congress is perfectly capable of speaking clearly about standing | 13 |
| C. Applying the clear-statement rule in this context has important practical benefits | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|----------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 6 |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Burnside v. Michaels Stores Inc.</i> , No. 6:15-cv-3010 (W.D. Mo.)..... | 17 |
| <i>Castro v. Michaels Stores Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-276 (N.D. Tex.) | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Home Depot USA Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-00648 (C.D. Cal.) | 17 |
| <i>Graham v. Michaels Stores Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-07563 (D.N.J.)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 9 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) | 9 |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) | 10, 12 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Knights v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00720 (M.D. Tenn.) | 17 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 11, 12 |
| <i>McClure v. Carter</i> , 513 F. Supp. 265 (D. Idaho), <i>aff'd sub nomine</i> <i>McClure v. Reagan</i> , 454 U.S. 1025 (1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978) | 12 |
| <i>Schiavo ex rel. Schinder v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Speer v. Whole Foods Market Group Inc.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-03035 (M.D. Fla.)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011) | 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 5 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 12 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex. rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Walker v. Dollar Tree Stores Inc.</i> , No. 8:15-cv-01170 (M.D. Fla.)..... | 17 |
| <i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990) | 10 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2..... | 14 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... | 12 |
| U.S. Const. art. III..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A)(i) | 16 |
| Act of October 12, 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-86, 93 Stat. 656..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Relief of the Parents of Theresa Marie Schiavo, Pub. L. 109-3, 119 Stat. 15 (Mar. 21, 2005) | 13 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Bricketto, JPML Centralizes Michaels Class Suits Over Job Credit Checks, Law360 (Apr. 9, 2015)..... | 17 |
| Carey, Counting Regulations: An Overview of Rulemaking, Types of Federal Regulations, and Pages in the Federal Register, Congressional Research Service (2014)..... | 15 |
| Eskridge & Frickey, Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking, 45 Vand. L. Rev. 593 (1992) | 8 |
| Field, Whole Foods Can't Stay FCRA Suit Until <i>Spokeo</i> Decision, Law360 (Apr. 29, 2015) | 17 |
| Germaine, Dollar Tree Hit With Class Action Over Background Checks, Law360 (May 18, 2015) | 17 |
| Grande, Home Depot Pens Deal To End FCRA Class Action, Law360 (Apr. 21, 2015)..... | 17 |
| Wickham, Publix Seeks OK On \$6.8M Deal Over Background Checks, Law360 (Oct. 28, 2014) | 17 |
